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ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee

under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
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Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the
Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter
alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision of the
Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees
as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Unitand project related \cﬁtﬂah
- The particulars of unit details, sa ,-; isideration, the amount paid by

the complainant, date of propos -"-' g over the possession, delay
period, if any, have beel}gle@ihd ,ld i o tabular form:
-r:,E_:I":
Sr. Farticu!ars b :#ﬂd tail 1;__
No. , ﬂ s\ .1
1. | Name of the -_ . entra qﬂd'F.lc-wer Valley,
Sect 29730, 31 and 32,
ict Gurugram
%
2. | Unit No, &Sffrea - 391.96 sq. mtr.

3. | RERA Registration
U I " *u!(:‘ll ﬂFEBEﬂJﬂited 18.03.2020 |

4. | DTCP License no. 07 of 2020 dated 29.01.2020

5. | Date of allotment 15.03.2021
(As per page 30 of complaint)

6. | Date of builder buyer Not executed
agreement
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7. | Possession clause
8. | Due date of possession Cannot be ascertained
9. | Total 5ale Consideration E:'s %Efﬁu-?%}]f‘f —
age 30 of complain
10. | Amount paid by the R3. 8192,108/-
g ¥ (As pleaded by complaint)
complainant
11, | Oceupation certificate Not Obtained
12. | Offer of possession 111 ﬁjﬁéﬂffﬁmd
13. | Cancellation Notice 4t (148102021
el | er page 43 of complaint)
14. | Grace period ﬁ.{ ; i
15. | Reminder LAY . S ' 2.07.2021 and
]:IE 1&1 exures C- 5,6,7
mplalnt]
16. | Cancellatio e
After ;:Eiqa on 05.09.2021,
respondent sent a mail in
| whi he requested the
=0 plainanttn visit the office
HA Rl% Wy
page 41 of complaint)
GL ”-\)' hr" % llation of the
AR b 1 nally allotted unit -
EEI 10,2021
(As on page 43 of complaint)
B. Facts of the complaint

3. That the complainant believing the representation of the

respondents of timely completion and standardized construction of
the project booked a plot bearing no. |-52, (hereinafter referred as
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the said "unit’) in the project “Central Park Flower Valley” situated in
sector-29, 30, 31 & 32, Sohna, District Gurugram, (Haryana)
(hereinafter referred as the said ‘project’) with an approximate super
area 0of 391.96 sq. m. at total sale consideration of Rs. 3,08,50,781/-.

That the complainant had never expected that the respondents would
demand 55% of the total consideration within 3 months of booking,

especially when the due date of completion for the project was 31st

Dec 2024. st o

Though that there was some . --u.' the payments on time,

but the complainant was alwﬂa;r' '="-f.- imitted to make the payments
due and was only waiﬁug-fﬁi’?’“h&r fo;h tol be“apprﬂued She always

kept the respondents T’Ehﬁmﬁsﬁme A

That the complainan § ay nfemaﬂ :IEE BE?EI requested for
some additional l:l 1 make p

EP!-‘.-h r loan approval
application was tak me ! 5 u afp:.r the request for

hﬁ??ﬂ]ﬁéﬁ I {ilgpf:ndents issued a

termination notice on 27.08:2021: H‘EC“ "'f

That by emails da El]g. .EEE,_'!‘,&, the respondents

again asked the com plli: ge fo discuss the matter

of extension of time,/Tfwas igal;n ggtéeﬁ I;hat the éxtension of time
ovided part payitent was made

would be granted provided par't paymiént was made with 4 weeks. To

show her bonafide and commitment to paying the pending dues, the

complainant made the part payment of Rs. 10,60,000/- on 27.09.2021

and 28.09.2021,

extension of time

But to the utter shock and surprise of the complainant, the
respondents again approached her on 8.10.2021 and expressed its
unwillingness to restore the unit and suggested that the only way for
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her to escape forfeiture of Rs. 68,00,000/- paid by her (including Rs.
28,00,000/- paid by her in cash) was to sell the unit to one Mr.
Tejveer Sidana who was willing to pay a premium of Rs, 20,00,000/-
on the unit. Fearing forfeiture and huge financial loss the com plainant
agreed to sell the unit.

That without losing time, the complainant by her email dated
18.10.2021 informed the respondents that she would retain the unit

and not sell to Mr. Tejveer Eudana ﬁ}_ld\thlﬂ[ she would pay the entire

\.

drawn on ICICI ﬁ.{;; Gurgaon. The
respondents returnet above said ﬁjlﬁque %' 11,2021 and are
' ai

i
..1.' 1
- ]

2
===
B
e N
"‘r

-

The complainant has r_“,. alloy i I‘b,,&ﬂf:

— 'h*'
(i) Direct restoration \“the all - by setting aside its
cancellation by H& i dET Eﬂefﬁeﬁaﬁd 2627 /28-
10-2021. fn

D. Repl?hj'ﬂletgp@hmiéll&‘! ::;--H.

That the complaint filed by the complainant before the authority,
besides being misconceived and erroneous, is untenable in the eyes
of law as well as on facts both. The complainant has filed the above
captioned complaint before this authority by concealing the true and
material facts. The complainant has willfully and knowingly
concealed from this authority that the booking of the complainant has
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been cancelled vide cancellation letter dated 26.08.2021 on account
of non-execution of the apartment buyer agreement within the
stipulated time period of 30 days from the date of communication to
do so in terms of clause No.8 of the application form and despite of
receipt of various subsequent reminders thereto. The complainant
was duly apprised that she had been left with no right, title or
interest in the said unit,

That the complainant has alsn Filtgeafed the fact that prior to

'I s ]1.'"— " Lo il
4 eEment,fagraement for sale

th request to complete

various other formalitie nen .‘
14. That the complainant gttheti of ex-part of this complaint

'r':"’I;hﬂrI th t the final price
agreed between the partic . 1 *ﬁjt of which a sum
of Rs. 23,87,500/- was dépo 15.0 E%gﬁnd Rs. 7,04,609/-
were deposited on 3 082 ' | t also include the

goods and service ta:-:( ,_Ei:nqqmcﬁﬂ 14,400/-. Hence, the

consideration recei h ;%n ation of plot by
respondents comes E{l&‘ﬁyz , 30,77,709/- and

not 13.45% as portr @ knfnynn,a]!sn Ancludes the part

payment of the registra un I:H’arg'é) of plu’t ‘buyer agreement.
Thereafter, the complainant did not come forward for execution of

plot buyer agreement and hence, the plot in question was cancelled.

15. That the complainant has wilfully and knowingly concealed the very

factum that after cancellation of her allotment on 26.08.2021, she
illegally and unauthorizedly without notice, knowledge or consent of
the respondents deposited a sum of Rs.10,60,000/- at her own on
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27.09.2021 and 28.09.2021. The said fact came to the notice and
knowledge of the respondents only after receiving the summons and
copy of complaint along with the documents. The said illegal and
unauthorized act of the complainant of depositing the said amount
was malafide and dishonest to create a false ground for filling the
present false and frivolous complaint. There was neither any
occasion for the complainant to deposit any amount after cancellation
of the allotment way back on EEAE“@@ZL nor there was any question
i

of asking the complainant to depositar V ileged amount or to receive

0L depos the complainant in
the account via RTGS from wwo 'i. -' '. order to keep the

when the amount has beeh.depdsited dt'its’own without any notice

and knowledge of oV ver, .gfter the notice of
deposit of the afnresHerg&. ﬁ ﬁ, BQ(:@' after receiving the
summons from l:hls et:—e'ﬂ:lo;'l-:je;itsi‘ deposited the said
amount in the ac:nun?l’ Efflbﬁﬁ:ant dfn EBHZ' 2021 and sent a
letter dated 28.12.2021 to the complainant regarding the illegal
transfer of aforesaid amount and they refund the aforesaid amount
via RTGS reference No. INDBR32021122B00614339 in account
No.245101500108.

16. That in this way it is quite clear that the cancellation of allotment of

the complainants vide letter dated 26.0B.2021 (Annexure-R1) is

Page 7 of 14



HARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4550 of 2021

perfectly legal, valid and justified in terms of clause No.8 of the
application form (Annexure R2) according to which the respondents

were well within them right to cancel her allotment. The whole claim
of the complainant is based on the said application for allotment, the
terms and conditions of the same are binding upon her and she
cannot make hue and cry against the same.

17.That the perusal of the email dated 18.10.2021 (Annexure-C10)
issued hf,r the r:ump]amant reggl:q‘%ﬁlge allegations of transfer of

R

JUent ta ancellation of her allotment

on 26.08.2021 is false and afterthe m Bul: makes it clear that she

13 fi;l;.e t and that was the

reason that she had nglycomie forward fo \?-ne n and registration

of the plot buyer agréem aht manﬁlﬂ.tm]'.fs_ per ﬁ%ﬁln -13 of the RERA

= legﬂl  and v Id.’gar -::El]ed the allotment
. @E ..

uent email dated

30.08.2021 (Annexure-C7 ot Page i Jsent by the customer care
makes it clear that th ellatio o ead:srf been sent and mere
enquire regarding mﬁ AH& r@:%any circumstances
cannot be considered |ﬁ?l}rgl 0 "I,'he ta,n_gqllmnn of her allotment
specially “when she btice Yah lé‘dée “6f’ cancellation of the
allotment on 26.08.2021 itself. Moreover, the said email dated 30.08.2021
cannot be read in piecemeals and the same does not gives any right to the
complainant to claim the property in view of cancellation of the allotment
as per the agreement between the parties as stated above. Hence the

complaint is liable to be dismissed. The complainant is not entitled to any
of the relief as claimed.
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19. Copies of all the relevant do have been filed and placed on the record.
Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be
decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submission
made by the parties

E. Jurisdiction of the authority
The respondents have raised an objection regarding jurisdiction of
authority to entertain the present complaint. The authority observes
that it has territorial as we_lﬂl_l ﬁ'ﬁ&h]ect matter jurisdiction to

adjudicate the present complaint fos : =

S B0 A )

17-1TCF e’% 12.2017 issued by
r/{ ""'Enl;,-:ige' a the jurisdiction of
3 Iam_mwﬁrﬁﬁi,iﬂurhﬁﬁn shall be entire

. L]

é‘iﬁ mt.case, the project in
[ Dot
}z[umgram district,

jurisdiction to deal

RERA

Section 11(4)(a) of . pFr-::- LF_{ that the promoter  shall
AN/

be responsible to @Lﬁle [a_! Eﬁ.{'ﬁﬂﬁﬁientifnr sale. Section

11(4)(a) is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4){a)

Be respansible for all obligations, responsibilities and
functions under the provisions of this Act or the rules
and regulations made thereunder or to the allottees
as per the agreement for sale, or to the association of
allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance of ail
the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may
be; to the allottees, or the common areas to the
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association of allottees or the competent authority, as
the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the
obligations cast upon the promoters, the allottees
ond the real estate agents under this Act and the
rules and regulations made thereunder-.

50, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority
has complete jurisdiction to dEEIdE the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations h;..r the promoter leaving aside

REPRR
compensation which is to .E? deci!r:lled by ﬂ1e adjudicating officer if
« TAWKd

ursued by the complainant ata 1al:ers 2,
P y P o i E‘ﬁ. <‘ ,,
1ght b _ﬂ:\uﬁ:)iatnant.

Ants: umplama nt has

1) Direct restnr of the allotted - 351:;!’ setting aside its
cancellation by the respondents vide dated 26/27/28-
08-2021.

20, The complainant was allotted iﬁil’ﬁeasuring 468.78 sq. yd. in
the project 'Eentra]izi ﬁ ﬂ %:.:t Gurugram by
the respondent-builders for a total consideration ¢ 3,08,50,781 /-
under the constru 11_‘_",! ‘Q{: B‘Pa){ Wtﬂl}rﬂ“s agreement
w.r.t. the allotted unit was executed between the parties. After the
allotment was made on 15.03.2021, the respondent-builders
continued to raise and receive the payments against the allotted unit.
It is pleaded that the complainant deposited several amounts against
the allotted unit and paid a total sum of Rs, 41,52,109/- (which is

approx.. 14% of the total sale consideration) to the respondent-
builders. It is also pleaded that the demands for payments were
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raised after initial payment and without execution of buyer's
agreement. Though the respondents issued reminders for payments
on 29.05.2021, 02.07.2021, 16.08.221 and 26.08.2021 respectively
but ultimately cancelled the provisional allotment of the unit by
sending an email dated 28.10.2021 (2:20 P.M.). It is pleaded by the
complainant that she arranged loan for purchasing the unit from the
ICICI Bank and even send a mail on 28.10.2021(2.28 P.M,) along with
an account payee cheque for HSLAEAﬁDFDI dated 26.10.2021. But

allotted unit. So, now the complainant is seeking setting aside
cancellation of the unit, its’rg ossession
But the case of respontents’as s at up n reply is that the

provisional allotmenit;of/the uhit was,cance

n 28.10.2021 as
allottee failed to eﬁl e :'—,' 1’

I 'EEJ ite issuance of
21, 17.08.2021
ed legally and the

same is not liable to be restofed i an

. y-mianer.
Keeping in view the e mentione - it is evident that on the
basis of appllmtiﬂnH&RE omplainant was
allotted ahwementl@l@?@ S;_K_i.}tfl F‘k& FEPFMEHMH of Rs.
3,08,50,781/- . As per clatse El)app ication, the allottee was

required to execute buyers’ agreement with regard to that unit within

a period of 30 days from the date of communication to do so and
otherwise, the amount paid by her was liable to forfeited and the
provisional allotment being treated as cancelled. It has come on
record that vide letters dated 23.04.2021, 30.05.2021 and 07.08.2021

respectively, the respondents sent reminders to the complainant for
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completion of documents and later for making due payments against
the allotted unit . A request for extension of time was made by the
complainant on 26.08.2021 and that too for a period of 20 days
which was to be lapsed on 15.09.2021. But the unit allotted to her
was cancelled on 28.10.2021 by sending an email to her . There are
some emalls from the side of respondents starting from 16.08.2021 (
annexure-C-6), 26.08.2021 ( annexure C-7), 27.08.2021 (annexure C-
B) reminding the allottee for m%k:jﬁgjq}qﬁ_payments* giving notice for
cancellation of provisional 11*-"hnd cancellation of the
allotment respectively, If infact, é‘-—‘*‘:’r.‘:‘n”-:’i-__r unit was cancelled by the
respondent-builders as claimed [ en _,~‘-.__-_4;I._- Wasno need to call her for
further discussion aridTnfor ‘a Jﬁb{}re interest to be
applicable on delay ﬁ paymeni:s, _I' ";'impl - that though the
respondent-builders ﬁ celled the Ja t but that was only a
paper transaction g more a e is also another
fact making the cancelldtion”

0 be fasaction. The allotee
deposited a sum of Rs. 10,6 Wﬂuﬂé ceount of the respondent-

builders on 27.09.20 d 28.0 respectively and that amount
remained in that accou ngr ;‘iﬁj’: e account of the
allottee only on 28122021 _Yrd-lf"lﬁ'f_'f}%} 30, if the cancellation
ﬁ;uc;,?&ﬁr " _'ﬂ_l'-.r" YRS £
had already been effected s claimed by the respondent-builders vide
letter dated 26.08.2021, then why the need of it sent letters dated

27.08.2021 and 28.08.2021 confirming the fact. Thirdly, it has also

come on record that the complainant made a payment of Rs.

1,28,16,000/- to the respondent-builders vide an account payee
cheque dated 26.10.2021 drawn on ICICI bank but that cheque was
returned to her on 03.11.2021 on the pretext of cancellation of
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allotment. If the complainant was not making payments as per the
letter of allotment and had paid more than 10% of the basic sale
price, then in the absence of buyers agreement to be executed
between the parties, there was no need for issuance of reminders for
due payments and the allotment could have been cancelled instead of
sending payment reminders. Thus, all these facts prove that the
cancellation of the unit made by the respondent-builders vide letters
dated 26.08.2021, 27.08.2021 and:%ﬂg}ﬂ 2021 is not sustainable in

; turce 50, keeping
n is given to the

issued to the
ent within a month
allnttEd unit as per the
payment plan. The ted to execute buyer's
agreement of the unMR& fﬁ tioned above and
make payments of the amoant du “mlj’S‘I}tIlfat"uth as per payment
schedule with intere EtlLﬁ'IlE- pr ed rﬁte ‘and failing which the

builder would be at liberty to proceed against her as per the
provisions of latter of allotment.

H. Directions of the authority

23.Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the
following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance
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of obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to
the autharity under section 34(f):

L. The respondents are directed to withdraw letters dated 26.08.2021,
27.08.2021 and 28.08.2021 issued to the complainant and execute
the buyer's agreement within a month and continue to receive
payments against the allotted unit as per the payment plan.

il. The complainant is also directed to execute buyer's agreement of
the unit within the time schg;ﬁ,ﬂg}menunned above and make

\ V|-
(San (Vijay Kumar Goyal)

HA Hm E H i

{\DILH J:'L b ..‘,Il:l#‘g.l:l.”

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 01.12.2022
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